

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellees**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,**

**Defendant-Appellant**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
C.A. No. 11-cv-02262-JEB**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**/s/ Abby Propis Simms**  
**ABBY PROPIS SIMMS**  
*Deputy Assistant General Counsel*

**JOEL F. DILLARD**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board**  
**1099 14th Street, NW**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**202-273-2930**  
**Email: [abby.simms@nrlrb.gov](mailto:abby.simms@nrlrb.gov)**

**LAFE SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**MARGERY E. LIEBER**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**ERIC G. MOSKOWITZ**  
*Assistant General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**  
**November 16, 2012**

---

## Table of Contents

<b>Jurisdiction</b> .....	1
<b>Issue Presented</b> .....	1
<b>Statement of the Case</b> .....	1
<b>Statement of Facts</b> .....	3
<b>Summary of Argument</b> .....	8
<b>Argument</b> .....	10
<b>I. Standard of Review</b> .....	10
<b>II. The Board is entitled to deference in devising the procedures for satisfying the quorum requirement.</b> .....	11
<b>III. Member Hayes participated in the quorum issuing the rule.</b> .....	13
<b>A. Member Hayes participated by informing the majority that he would not dissent until after the rule was published.</b> .....	13
<b>B. Member Hayes did not have to repeat on December 16th what he had just said on December 15th.</b> .....	15
<b>C. This procedure is consistent with <i>New Process</i>.</b> .....	17
<b>IV. Alternatively, because Member Hayes, through his staff, was present in the voting room during the vote on December 16 and abstained, he must be counted in the quorum.</b> .....	20
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	29

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

* <i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. CAB</i> , 379 F. 2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	15, 19
* <i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	12, 13, 15, 21, 22
<i>Anyanwutaku v. Moore</i> , 151 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	11, 12
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Drummond v. Fulton County Dept. of Family and Children's Servs.</i> , 547 F. 2d 835 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	19
<i>EEOC v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	26, 27
<i>In re Kirk</i> , 376 F.2d 936 (C.C.P.A. 1967) .....	19

<i>In re Pacific Gas &amp; Elect. Co.</i> , 20 N.R.C. 838 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 730 F.Supp. 196, 199 (E.D.Ark. 1989) .....	19
<i>King v. New Jersey Racing Comm'n</i> , 511 A.2d 615, 618-19 (N.J. 1986) .....	21
<i>Nat'l Classification Committee v. United States</i> , 765 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1985).	11
<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635, 2640 (2010).....	4, 9, 13, 17
<i>Norman v. Arkansas</i> , 79 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	11
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61308, 2008 WL 4416776 at *8 (2008).....	19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 322 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	18
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)....	11, 13, 19

### Statutes

* NLRA, Section 3(b), 29 U.S.C. § 153(b) .....	iv, 2, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1, 11
FRCP 59(e) .....	1, 2, 20, 23, 25, 26, 28
Regulatory Flexibility Act. 5 U.S.C. § 611 .....	1

### Rules

Final Rule, National Labor Relations Board, Representation Case Procedures, 76 Fed. Reg. 80138 (December 22, 2011) .....	1, 3
Proposed Rule, National Labor Relations Board, Representation Case Procedures, 76 Fed. Reg. 36812 (June 22, 2011).....	3

### Other Authorities

2 Am. Jur. 2d Admin. Law § 82 .....	14
2 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 425 .....	15, 21
4 Hinds, <i>Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> .....	21
5 Fletcher's Cyc. Corps. § 2013.....	15
59 Am. Jur. 2d Parliamentary Law § 15 .....	15
Black's Law Dictionary 1370 (9th ed.2009) .....	12, 14
Breger & Edles, "Established in Practice: the Theory and Operation of Independent Federal Agencies," 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1111 (2000).....	19
